

No. 22-919

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN THALER,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHERINE K. VIDAL, UNDER SECRETARY OF
COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND
DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND
TRADEMARK OFFICE, UNITED STATES PATENT
AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BROOKLYN LAW
INCUBATOR & POLICY (BLIP) CLINIC AND PROF.
DR. PETER GEORG PICHT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Russell Merbeth

Counsel of Record

BANDERA ADVISORS LLC

35513 Creekside Drive

Rehoboth Beach, DE

19971

(703) 599-0455

Russ@BanderaADV.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S RULING IN LIGHT OF RECENT EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE EFFORTS AIMED AT SUPPORTING AND ENHANCING AI TECHNOLOGY.	6
A. The Implications of the Federal Circuit's Holding Pose a Serious Threat to the United States' Leadership in AI and its Overall Financial and Societal Well-being.	7
B. The Federal Circuit's Decision Is Likely to Chill Inventorship and Limit the Scope of Creating Helpful Incentives to Produce Semiconductors and Science Act of 2022.	12

II.	FROM THE COMPARATIVE VIEW OF EU SCHOLARSHIP AND CASE LAW; THE PETITION CONCERNS AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL GLOBAL RELEVANCE AND STRATEGIC IMPORTANCE.	19
A.	AI Designatability	21
B.	AI Descriptiveness.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Thaler v. Comm.r of Pat.</i> , [2021] FCA 879 (Austl.)	12
<i>Thaler v. Vidal</i> , 43 F.4th 1207 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	4, 6
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 103	23
42 U.S.C. § 18653	17
42 U.S.C. § 18933	17
42 U.S.C. § 18937	14
42 U.S.C. § 18993	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 19331	17
CHIPS and Science Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-167, 136 Stat. 1366 (2022).....	3, 4
National Artificial Intelligence Initiative Act, H.R. 6216, 116th Cong. (2020)	3, 4, 9, 10, 11
Other Authorities	
ANTHONY AGNESINA, ET AL., AUTODMP: AUTOMATED DREAMPLACE-BASED MACRO PLACEMENT (2023)	18
Briana Hopes, <i>Rights for Robots? U.S. Courts and Patent Offices Must Consider Recognizing Artificial Intelligence Systems as Patent</i>	

<i>Inventors</i> , 23 TUL. J. TECH. & INTELL. PROP. 119 (2021)	12
Celia Lerman, <i>Patent Strategies for Technology Startups: An Empirical Study</i> , 1 (May 25, 2015), available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=2610433 . ..	9
Celik Emir, <i>How IP Struggles to Define AI- generated Products and the Ownership Dilemma</i> , 71 ANKARA ÜNİ. HUKUK FAK. DERGISI 581 (2020)	22
Cos. & Intell. Prop. Comm'n, <i>Patent Journal Including Trade Marks, Designs and Copyright in Cinematographic Films</i> , 54 PAT. J. 1 (July 2021)	11
Daria Kim, <i>The Paradox of the DABUS Judgment of the German Federal Patent Court</i> , 71 GRUR INT'L 1162 (2022)	5, 21
Decision of the Legal Board of Appeal 3.1.01 of 21 December 2021, J 0008/20	21
Decision of the Legal Board of Appeal 3.1.01 of 21 December 2021, J 0009/20	21
Dr. Matthew P. Daniels, <i>Artificial Intelligence Research and Development</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF DEF. (Dec. 2, 2019), https://www.defense.gov/News/Inside- DOD/blog/article/2067593/artificial-intelligence- research-and-development/	16
Enrico Bonadio, et al., <i>Artificial Intelligence as Inventor: Exploring the Consequences for Patent Law</i> , 1 INTELL. PROP. Q. 48 (2021)	20

- Eric Schmidt, *AI, Great Power Competition & National Security*, 151 DAEDALUS 288 (2022) 16
- Exec. Order No. 13,859, 84 Fed. Reg. 3,967 (Feb. 11, 2019)..... 3, 4, 8
- Explainer: What the CHIPS and Science Act Means for Artificial Intelligence*, STAN. UNIV.'S INST. ON HUM.-CENTERED A.I. (HAI) (Aug. 2022), <https://hai.stanford.edu/sites/default/files/2022-08/HAI%20Explainer%20-%20What%20The%20CHIPS%20and%20Science%20Act%20Means%20for%20AI.pdf>. 19
- FACT SHEET: CHIPS and Science Act Will Lower Costs, Create Jobs, Strengthen Supply Chains, and Counter China*, THE WHITE HOUSE (Aug. 9, 2022), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/08/09/fact-sheet-chips-and-science-act-will-lower-costs-create-job-strengthen-supply-chains-and-counter-china>..... 13, 17, 18
- FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, TO PROMOTE INNOVATION: THE PROPER BALANCE OF COMPETITION AND PATENT LAW AND POLICY (2003) 9
- Hokey Min, *Artificial Intelligence in Supply Chain Management: Theory and Applications*, 13 INT'L J. LOGISTICS RES. & APPLICATIONS 13 (2010) 17
- James Vincent, *Google Is Using AI to Design Its Next Generation of AI Chips More Quickly Than Humans Can*, THE VERGE (June 10, 2021), <https://www.theverge.com/2021/6/10/22527476/goo>

- gle-machine-learning-chip-design-tpu-
floorplanning 14
- Jeff Loucks, et al., *AI in Chip Design: Semiconductor Companies Are Using AI to Design Better Chips Faster, Cheaper, and More Efficiently*, Deloitte (Nov. 30, 2022),
<https://www2.deloitte.com/xen/insights/industry/technology/technology-media-and-telecom-predictions/2023/ai-in-chip-design.html>. 14
- Katyanna Quach, *Tech Industry Stuck Over Patent Problems with AI Algorithms*, THE REGISTER (Aug. 10, 2022),
https://www.theregister.com/2022/08/10/ai_patent_ip..... 15
- L. Fleming et al., *Government-Funded Research Increasingly Fuels Innovation*, 364 SCIENCE 1139 (June 21, 2019) 11
- Marco Chiappetta, *Chips Designed by AI Are The Future Of Semiconductor Evolution Beyond Moore's Law*, FORBES (May 25, 2021),
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/marcochiappetta/2021/05/25/chips-designed-by-ai-are-the-future-of-semiconductor-evolution-beyond-moores-law/> 15
- Marshall Phelps, *Do Patents Really Promote Innovation? A Response to The Economist*, FORBES (Sept. 16, 2015),
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/marshallphelps/2015/09/16/do-patents-really-promote-innovation-a-response-to-the-economist/?sh=f3939661921f>. 9

Matulionyte Rita, <i>AI as an Inventor: Has the Federal Court of Australia Erred in DABUS?</i> , 1 (Nov. 16, 2021) (unpublished manuscript) (on file with Macquarie Law School).....	22
Peter Georg Picht, et al., <i>Artificial Intelligence and Intellectual Property Law: From Diagnosis to Action</i> , MAX PLANCK INST. FOR INNOVATION & COMPETITION RSCH. SERIES 1 (2022).....	20
<i>Public Sector Engagements</i> , USPTO, https://www.uspto.gov/initiatives/artificial-intelligence/public-sector-engagements (last visited Mar. 29, 2023).....	9
PWC, SIZING THE PRIZE: PWC'S GLOBAL ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE STUDY: EXPLOITING THE AI REVOLUTION (2017).....	7
Ramalho Ana, <i>Will Robots Rule the (Artistic) World? A Proposed Model for the Legal Status of Creations by Artificial Intelligence Systems</i> , 21 J. OF INTERNET L. 12 (2017)	22
Russ Pearlman, <i>Recognizing Artificial Intelligence (AI) as Authors and Inventors Under U.S. Intellectual Property Law</i> , 24 RICH. J. L. & TECH. 1 (2018)	22
Sanjaya Mendis et al., <i>AI and Patent Law: Can AI Be an "Inventor"?</i> , MCCARTHY TETRAULT (May 31, 2022) https://www.mccarthy.ca/en/insights/blogs/techlex/ai-and-patent-law-can-ai-be-inventor	12

Scott J. Shackelford & Rachel Dockery, <i>Governing AI</i> , 30 CORNELL J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 279 (2020) ..	7, 8
Shlomit Yanisky-Ravid, <i>When Artificial Intelligence Systems Produce Inventions: The 3A Era and an Alternative Model for Patent Law</i> , 39 CARDOZO L. REV. 2215 (2018)	5, 21, 22
Tim W. Dornis, <i>Artificial Intelligence and Innovation: The End of Patent Law as We Know It</i> , 23 YALE J. OF L. & TECH. 97 (2020)	5, 21
<i>What Is Artificial Intelligence (AI)?</i> , IBM, https://www.ibm.com/topics/artificial-intelligence (last visited Mar. 25, 2023)	10
WIPO, TECHNOLOGY TRENDS 2019: ARTIFICIAL TECHNOLOGY (2019)	19
